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have been filed to the use of said waters by the appropriator by any
person or persons, the laws governing the appropriation of water
for larger streams in this state, as provided by chapter 37 of the
code of civil procedure of the revised codes of North Dakota for
1905, shall govern in determining the rights of the claimants to said
waters.

§ 4. AMQUNT ALLOWED. ‘“‘AcrRE Foor” DEFINED.] The amount
of water allowed to any person, association or corporation under
this act shall not be in excess of two acre feet per acre for any one
irrigation iseason, and in no case more than can be beneficially
used. (An acre foot under this act shall be construed to mean the
amount of water required to cover one acre of land one foot deep.)

§ 5. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, this act shall
take effect and be in force upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 13, 1909.
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CHAPTER 153.
[H. B. No. 207—Skulason]

REGULATING CHILD LABOR.

AN ACT to Regulate the Employment of Child Labor and to Prescribe
Penalties for Violations of This Act.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. UNLAWFUL TO EMPLOY CHILD UNDER FOURTEEN YEARS.] No
child under fourteen years of age shall be employed, permitted or
suffered to work in or in connection with any mine, factory, work-
shop, mercantile establishment, store, business office, telegraph of-
fice, restaurant, hotel, apartment house or in the distribution or
transmission of merchandise or messages. It shall be unlawful for
any person, ﬁrm or corporation to employ any child under fourteen
years of age in any business or service whatever, during any part
of the term during which the public schools of the district in which
the child resides are in session.

§ 2. EMPLOYMENT OF CHILD UNDER SIXTEEN YEARS.] No child
between fourteen and sixteen vears of age shall be employed, per-
mitted or suffered to work in any mine, factory, workshop or
mercantile establishment unless the person or corporation employv-
ing him procures and keeps on file, and accessible to the superin-
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tendent of schools of the city or village, if one is employed, other-
wise, to the clerk of the school board or board of education, an em-
ployment certificate as hereinafter prescribed, and keeps two com-
plete lists of all such children employed therein, one on file and
one conspicuously posted near the principal entrance of the build-
ing 1n which such child is employed. On termination of the em-
ployment of a child so registered and whose certificate is so filed,
such certificate shall be forthwith surrendered by the employer to
the child or its parent or guardian or custodian. The superintendent
of schools or clerk of the school board or board of education, as
the case may be, may make demand on an employer in whose fac-
tory a child apparently under the age of sixteen years is employed or
permitted or suffered to work and whose employment certificate is
not then filed -as required by this act, that such employer shall either
furnish him within ten days evidence satisfactory to him that such
child is in fact over sixteen years of age, or shall cease to employ
-or permit or suffer such child to work 1n such factory. The superin-
tendent of schools of the city or village or clerk of the school board
or board of education may require from such employer the same evi-
dence of age of such child as is required on the issuance of an em-
ployment certificate; and the employer furnishing such evidence
shall not be required to furnish any further evidence of the age of
the child. In case such employer shall fail to produce and deliver
to the superintendent of schools of the city or village or the clerk
of the school board or board of education, as the case may be, with-
in ten days after such demand, such evidence of age herein re-
quired by him and shall thereafter continue to employ such child
or permit or suffer such child to work in such factory, proof of the
giving of such notice and of such failure to produce and file such
evidence shall be prima facie evidence in any prosecution brought
for a violation of this act that such child is under sixteen years of
age and is unlawfully employed.

§ 3. WHO AUTHORIZED TO ISSUE EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATE.]
The superintendent of schools of the city or village, if one is em-
ployed, and if not, then the clerk of the school board.or board of
education, is hereby authorized to issue an. employment certificate
in writing, such certificate to be issued upon the evidence prescribed
in section four of this act; provided, that no employment certifi-
cate shall be issued for any child then in or about to enter his own
employment or the employment of a firm or corporation of which
he is a member, officer or employe.

§ 4. EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATE, ON WHAT ISSUED.] The person
authorized to issue employment certificate shall not issue such cer-
tificate until he has received, examined, approved, and filed the
following papers duly executed:

1. The school record of such child properly filled out and signed
as provided in this act.
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2. A passport or duly attested transcript of the certificate of
birth or baptism or vther religious record, showing the date and place
of birth of such child. A duly attested transcript of the birth cer-
tificate filed according to law with a registrar of vital statistics, or
other officer charged with the duty of recording births, shall be
conclusive evidence of the age of such child.

3. The affidavit of the parent or guardian or custodian of a child,
which shall be required, however, only in case such last mentioned
transcript of the certificate of birth be not produced and filed, show-
ing the place and date of birth of such child, which affidavit must
be taken before the officer issuing the employment certificate, who
is hereby authorized and required to administer such oath, and who
shall not demand or receive a fee therefor. Such employment certifi-
cate shall not be issued until such child has personally appeared before
and been examined by the officer issuing the certificate, and until such
officer shall, after making such examination, sign and file in his office
a statement that the child can read and legibly write simple sentences
in the English language and that in his opinion the child is fourteen
yeats of age or upwards and has reached the normmal development of
a child of its age, and is in sound health and is physically able to
perform the work which it intends to do. In doubtful cases such
physical fitness shall be determined by a medical officer of the board
or department of health. Every such employment certificate shall
be signed, in the presence of the officer issuing the same, by the child
in whose name it is issued.

§ 5. CONTENTS OF CERTIFICATE.] Such certificate shall state
the date and place of birth of the child, and describe the color of the
hair and eyes, the height and weight and any distinguishing facial
marks of ‘such child, and that the papers required by the preceding
section have been duly examined, approved and filed and that the
child named in such certificate has appeared before the officer sign-
ing the certificate and been examined. :

§ 6. ScHOOL RECORD, WHAT To CONTAIN.] The school record
required by this act shall be signed by the principal or chief execu-
tive officer of the school which such child has attended and shall
be furnished, on demand, to a child entitled thereto. . It shall con-
tain a statement certifying that the child has regularly attended
the public schools or schools equivalent thereto or parochial schools
for not less than one hundred and twenty days during the school
year previous to his arriving at the age of fourteen years or during
the year previous to applying for such school record and is able
to read and write simple sentences in the English language, and
has received during such period instruction in reading, spell-
ing, writing, English grammar and geography and is familiar
with the fundamental operations of arithmetic up to and including
fractions. Such school record shall also give the age and residence
of the child as shown on the records of the school and the name of its
parent, guardian or custodian.
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§ 7. Hours ofF rLaBoR.] No persons under the age of sixteen
years shall be employed or suffered or permitted to work at any
gainful occupation more than sixty hours in any one week, nor more
than eight hours in any one day ; or before the hour of seven o’clock
in the morning or after the hour of seven o’clock in the evening. Ev-
ery employer shall post in a conspicuous place in every room where
such minors are employed a printed notice stating the hours required
of them each day of the week, the hours of commencing and stop-
ping work and the hours when the time or times allowed for dinner
or for other meals begin and end. The printed form of such notice
shall be furnished by the superintendent of schools of the city or
village, or the clerk of the school board or board of etlucation, and
the emplovment of any minor for longer times in any day so stated
shall be deemed a violation of this section.

§ 8. PEACE OFFICERS TO INSPECT PLACES OF WORK.] Peace of-
ficers may visit mines, factories, workshops and mercantile estab-
lishments in their several towns and cities and ascertain whether
any minors are employed therein contrary to the provisions of this
act; and it shall be their duty to report any cases of such illegal
employment to the school board or board of education. Such officer
may require that the employment certificates and lists provided for
in this act of minors employed in such factories, mines, workshops
or mercantile establishments shall be produced for their inspec-
tion. Complaints for offenses under this act may be made by such
peace officer or by any other person cognizant of the facts.

§ 9. EmprrLoyMENTS.] No child under the age of sixteen years
shall be employed at sewing belts, or to assist in sewing belts, in
any capacity whatever; nor shall any child adjust any belt to any
machinery ; they shall not oil or assist in oiling, wiping or cleaning
machinery ; they shall not operate or assist in operating circular or
band saws, wood-shapers, wood-joiners, planers, sandpaper or wood
polishing machinery, emery or polishing wheels used for polishing
metal, wood-turning or boring machinery, stamping machines in
sheet metal and tinware manufacturing, stamping machines in wash-
er and nut factories, operating corrugating rolls, such as are used
in roofing factories, nor shall they be employed in operating any
steam boiler, steam machinery, or other steam generating apparatus,
or as pin boys in any bowling alleys; they shall not operate or as-
sist in operating dough brakes, or cracker machinery of any de-
scription; wire or iron straightening machinery; nor shall they
operate or assist in operating rolling mill machinery, punches or
shears, washing, grinding or mixing mill or calender rolls in rubber
manufacturing ; nor shall they operate or assist in operating laundry
machinery; nor shall children bg employed in any capacity in pre-
paring any composition in whicH dangerous or poisonous acids are
used, and they shall not be employed in any capacity in the manufact-
ure of paints, colors, or white lead ; nor shall they be employed in any
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capacity whatever 1n operating or assisting to operate any passenger
or freight elevator ; nor shall they be employed in any capacity what-
ever in the manufacture of goods for immoral purposes, or any other
employment that may be considered dangerous to their lives or limbs,
or where their health may be injured or morals depraved; nor in
any theatre, concert hall, or place of amusement wherein intoxi-
cating liquors are sold; nor shall females under sixteen years of
age be employed in any capacity where such employment compels
them to remain standing constantly.

§ 10. PENALTY FOR VIOLATION OF THIS ACT.] Each owner, su-
perintendent, manager or overseer of any mine, factory, workshop
or mercantile establishment, and any other person who shall em-
ploy any child contrarv to the provisions of this act or who shall
in any manner violate the provisions thereof, shall be deemed guilty
of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be fined for
each offense in a sum not less than twenty dollars nor more than
fifty dollars and costs. Each person authorized to sign a certificate
as prescribed in the preceding section who certifies to any material
false statement therein shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.
and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than twenty dol-
lars nor more than fifty dollars and costs.

§ 11. PROSECUTION, HOW BROUGHT.] Prosecutions under this
act shall be brought in the name of the state of North Dakota be-
fore any court of competent jurisdiction, and the fines collected shall
be paid over to the county treasurer and bv him credited to the
general fund of the state.

§ 12. RepearL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with this
act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1909.
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CHAPTER 154.
[S. B. No. 101—Koffel]

QUALIFICATIONS OF LAW STUDENTS.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-g¢nact Section 496 of the Reviscd Codes of
North Dakota of 1805, Relating to Qualifications of Applicants for Ad
mission to the Bar of the State of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 496 of the revised codes of North
Dakota of 1905 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
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